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STATE OF NEW JERSEY · 
Department. of Law, and Public Safety 

-·DIVISION· OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Ne~ark 2,-N. Je 

. '.· 
MAY 13· , 19 5 2. 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - JON~$ ET ;\L. v. ATLANTIC- CI TY AND EDGEHILL. 

ALCRAA 'J. JONES, individually and. } 
as agent for .Equal Rights Leag4e ·or 
Am eri ca, I~ c • , ... a d or p.or· at ion; and . ) . 
NORTHSIDE UNION LEAGUE .OF· ATLANTIC ·. 
CITY, ING,,,-... a :corp?rat-i<::m, ) . 

··Appellants,_ 

.:..vs-

· BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF.THE 
CITY ·oF:.ATL.A:NTIC CITY and JAMES 

... R. 0, ·EDGEHILL,. t/a EDGE:H;ILL,i S 
. HIGH .. · HAT. BAR, , .. ) ' 

ON APPEAL 
.CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

· · .. :Re:spol).dent.s. 
- .;;, '..: .- - - - - - . - - - - .- .- - - - ) . ' . . 

J •. _Me.rce-:r·· Burrell,· Esq., 'Att.orri-ey-'for Appell:antso" 
·Murray Fredericks·, Esq.,· by. Chaim H. Sandler;. Es·q., Att·orney for-_ 

· ' · ' · · ·. :. Re_spo_ndent Board of Commissioners. 
Edward I. Fe"inberg,. Es.qe, Attorney for Respondent James R. o. · 

. Edg~hill, t/a Edgehillis ~i~h Hat Bar. · 

.~his is an.app~al from the gi~ntirig~.of a place-tb-place trans~ 
· ·fer. o'f a plen_ary ret·a.11· consumption· liqen·se· (w'ith broad package 

privilege') • · ' · · - · 

Application w~s made by r~sportdent.~dgehill for the.transfer of 
.his lice.ns.e fr·om 1317-1319 l\.r.·cti.c Avenue. t_'o premises at 1301 . 
Adriati·c Avenue·" .. '.Both location·s are. ·on what is known as the ·~ 1 north 
sid~ 11 of Atlanti'c· ·city. Aft·er·'. publi·c' hearing the respondent Board 
of C'ommissloners., by unanimo~.s· yote.P grant'ed. the transfer of . 
Novembe·r _·29; 1951,_ subject to _the· speci~l conditi-on that 1 ~,:0:0:<the 

· transfer: shall: no.t. take eff_ect: ~t the new l·ocation until and unless 
the proposed ·b_uildi-ng is. completed in .accordance with· plans and 
specificatiori·s· ~:,~:t:::< 1 i·,. theret·of:ore filed' with the'.Board. This special 
condition· was approved by the· State 'Direct~r b!1·. Dece~ber 12, 1951~ 

. . . At the same .m.e:eting the. Boar:.d approyed a person-to-person and 
place-to~plac e 't·r·ah.sfer of. t_he 'plenary' rete.il . consumption lie ense 
of· Herman Orman ·:ror premise·s at 3850 Atlantic Avenu_e t..o respondent 
Edgef:iill foY'. premises at'. _l317-13i'9 A'rcti.c Av~hue·, the latter· being 
the same premi'ses from which tne' .. t_ransf·er here appealed_ from. was 
granted~· . This transfer \Alas :rnad_e ;s11bject to the spec.ial co.ndition 
that Hi,,:;:o:'said transfer Shall' ,·not "take. force and . effect unless 9-nd 
until plenary re-Cail··· consumption C~l 7 has been· transferred t-o prem~ 
ises. ~nown .as 1-30,1 Adriatic Ave.nue,.: .in accordance with t.he provi­
sion:s 9f a. resolut_i.op <?-dopte(l ·by t1)$ Bo_ar.d .of, Commissioners . :::o:<:::::1i ·the 
.safi!.e ·day a~ ab9ve .:indic'ated. ·No app·eal was taken from .the act.io·n of 
the-..· Board in granting t}].i s t r·a·ns·f~r. . · · . " : · . . . . · . ' 
· ... ·'. ~The grqunds .. s~t-".for'th in.~ the· pet.±tion .-of appeal are ~s .follows~ 

·,·,1. There are now 44 bars in what is- ·know~· as North Side. ~f 
Atlantic Citi (being that area north of Atlantic Averiue and 
e9.~t of :Pennsylvanfa Railroaci) .w:L"th one. bar to "an average of 
3 5Q· inhabitants~ whereas the nOY'.fhal. and. established r·atio is 
approximately· bn.e · bar to at least 1000 inhabitants o 
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H2. The neighborhood in question is residential and heretoforP, 
there has ~ot been a -bar in the particulat block in which this 
transfer license is to be located and operated~ 

113. · T.here is, however, one- bar in approximately one block away 
from the particular area which is more than sufficient to serve 
section in question without any .addition. 

1·14. The presence of a bar in this particular block will more 
than probably cause a depreciation in property values·and a 
deterioration in the moral and cultural tone of the specific 
block 1 probable creation of-a nuisance through the-bringing 
into this block customers of respondent9s present place of 
business on Arctic Avenue (a business street) with the re~­
sultant. incr~ase in traffic, added difficulties of parking, 
noise at late hours at-night, and probable presence of 
undesirables and intoxicated persons in the said block 
attracted by the proposed tavern or bar. ~·1·. 

. At the hearing herein ~onaiderable testimony was taken ~ith 
respect to the nature, comp¢$ition and purposes of the.two-corporate 
appellants and the authorit~t O'~ .A.lcraa J. Jones to act . as their , 
agent on this appeal o It would plrxinly appear from the evidence that 
both organizations are. uagg;rieved pers·o_ns·i within the c_onte_mplat~on 
of the statute (Hudson Ber~n etc._ Ass9n vi> Hoboken, 135 N.J .Lo .502) 
and that Alcraa J;, Jones had-authority to act as the.ir agent on tnis 
appeal. Mor_eover, it is clear that Alcraa .J. Jones, individually,_ is 
a proper party appellant and respondents do not question his status 
as such~ · 

At the hearing appellants produced numerous-witnesses who are 
members of.appellant corporations and m~ny of whom reside in the gen~ 
eral neighborhood of the proposed new location. Substantially all of 
these witnesses said that there were already enough licenses-on the 
Hnorth sidei~ of Atlantic City and expressed fear that th~ moral char­
acter of the neighborhood, which they characterized as resid_ential, 
would deteriora,te if the proposed licensed establishment were permit­
ted at the new location. · Seve~al .clergymen. testified that they 
feared their parishioners, particularly wo_men, might be molested on 
their way to and from the various churc·hes located within a ·few . 
blocks of the prop6sed n~w location and that ·their 6hurch ·s~rvices 
might be interrupted by pe_rsons who might become inebriated in the 

. proposed- licensed premises.. In addition, petitions and -.1ette::."s of 

. .individuals· or associations opposing the· proposed transfer were 
admitted in evidencea · · · · · 

. . 

It was stipulated that the entire area surrounding the proposed 
r~ew . .location for a number of blocks "in all directions .was and :is 
zon .. ed .for, business e It .w.as further stipulated that there is only one 
licensed premis~s of any kind.(a plenary retail consumption li~ense 
.without. broad package privilege) in this .genera:J_ neighborhoodo It 
-was ·admitted that no other liquor ·1icense of any kind has been 
granted ~n or transferred to th~s area since 1939. 

,Respondents-produced exhib~ts showing that there are a.number 
of places· devoted.to busi;ness and commerce in this ·general area, 

.. including a service st~tion,·laundry and junk yard on Adriatic Avenue 
·near the proposed new locatibne -· On behalf of respondents it was also 
~hown that Carver. Hall, a housing project accommodating over five 
tmnd.red families,, has been erected during the past few years within a 
f8w blocks of said location. . · 

'Jne of the members of respondent Board testified, at .consider­
able length, reviewing the physical -l~haracter of the neighborhood, 
the new housing facilities above Teferred to and the events which 
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took place at.the public hearing held by· the.Board prior to granting 
. the transfer.· He exp.lf~essed it as. ·pis. opinion that such a licensed 
premises,· embracing bdth a.tavern servirtg food and a separate· pack­
age store, would sery~~public necessity and convenience in that 
neighborhood for the r~ason that the many familiBs living in the 
area had only the one ~avern aforementioned~ had no· adequate res­
taurant and had no separate package store, and that, during the 
summer months, many tho\lsands of visit ors arrived at a bus terminal 
only a few blocks away ~from th_e proposed. new location.· ·on cross-

. examination he denied that the Board was influertced iti granting the 
~ransfer here under app~al by reason of the proposed transfei of the _ 
Orman license to the premises at 1317-1319 A~~tic Avenue. Nor were 
appellants able. to establish a claim of improper motivation (not set 
forth in the petition of appea1) by any. other compet_ent evidenC-S9 

Other witnesses, including the manager of the Carver Hall 
housing project, expfessed the opinion that the pr9posed est~blish~ 
ment would serve public necessity.and convenience in the area and 
that the propo'sed building .would be ·an ·a{:3·s:et ·to the community. 
Respond~nt Edgehill testified that he had no difficulties df any 
kind during the five years he has conducted his business at 1317-
1319 Afctic Avenue. · · 

A representative of the City licensing bureau testified that 
there were two :hundred forty plenary retail. consumpt_io·n licenses in 
the _City,· and that .t;'orty:'°fOUr Of these. W8r_e OU the _W'ihOrth.· SideiV o 

The-· testimony indicates that approximately one-third of th_e inhabi­
tants of. the city reside· on .the Hnorth side 0 • The ratio of one con­
sumption licen$e to each one thousand ihhabitsnts referred to in the 1 

State-wide Limitation Law do_es not apply -be.cause tqis· case concerns 
the transfer of an·existing license • 

. From the evidence I conclude that the premises known as 1301 
"Adriatic· Avenue are located· in a mixed commercial, business and 

residential area. · · 

The decision as to whether or not a transfer will be granted 
rest~ within th~ sound' discretion of the local issuing authority in 
the first i~stance. · Tolen v. Kearny et al., Bu_llet:Ln 880, Item l~ 
Nichols et al~ v. Mantua et ·aL.; Bulletin 852, Item. 2; mne v~ 
_13elleville et aL,, ·Bulletin 851, Item 4. · 

· ~iThe question as' to whether licensed premises should be permit­
ted in a section of a m:ixed residential and business- character, ·as 
this appears to be, i~ primari~y to be·determined in the sound 
discretion· or the local' issuing authority. So also is this true of 
the question of the number of licensed premi.ses which should be per­
mitted in such a section. ~i ·1onda v. Elizabeth et· al., Bulletin 901, 
Item 1. · 

The burd.en rests with appellants to show that the Board'-9 s dis­
c.retion_ ".Vas unreasonably exercised. p.IcGill . v. Orange et al. 1 
Bulletin 900:, Item 2~ _N9rth.end ravern, Inc. v.· Northvale· et al._, 
Bu~letin 493, Item 5~ Mulcah_y_ et al. v. M~~ewood et al·~~ Bulletin 
658, Item 4, , . 

A£t~r·considering all th~ evidence presented.herein, I .conclu~e 
that appellants have.not· sustained the burden of establishing that 
the a9tion of respondent Board ·was. arbitrary o.r unreasonab~e. so as 
to amount to an abuse of discretion, requiring reversal. Nor do I 
find any improper· mciti vationi. ·consequently, I shall affirn:i t~he 
Board tt s action.. · " 

- Accordingly, it is, qn this 5th· day of M~y, 1952, 

ORDERED.that the action of· respondent Board of Commissioners be 
, and the same is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the 

same is hereby dismissed. 
EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEl:"JDNEss-1\ND H:JMORAL ACTIVITIES. 
(INDECENT SONG AND DANCE) - FElflALES ACCEPTING DRINKS AT EXPENSE OF 
PATRONS - EMPLOYING NON-RESIDENTS. -· FEM!UiE. TENDING BAR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. . 

In the Matter of D~sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

EAGLE BAR & GRILL INC. 
255 Mulberry Street .) 
Newark 2, No Jo,. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-246, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Nevmrk. 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nathan Cholodenko~ Esq.~ Attorney f6r Defendant-licens~e •. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division o~ Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

De.:fendant pleaded riot guilty to tho following. charges-~ 

n1. On .Saturday night February 16, 1952 and early Sunday 
morning ·February 17; 1952, you.allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your licensed premise$ 
in that male and female ·entertaihers perf6rmed in a lewd, 
indecent and immoral manner and female entertainers sang songs 
having lewd, lascivious, inde~ent, filthy, disgusting and sug­
gestive import arid meaning~ in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulations No. 20o· 

H2o On the occasion aforesaid you allowe·d, permitted and suf-­
fered females k,nown as Alva. --- :, Hiarechalneld _..;, .. -, Carolyn --~­
and Francies --- employed on your licensed premises to accept 
beverages at the expense of or as a gift' fr(.)m: ... cv.stomsrs and 
patrons; in violation· of Rule 22 of _StatB Regulations Nao 20. 

11 3 o On the o·ccas.ion ·aforesaid you knowingly employed on your 
licensed premises Alva·--~ ~nd Marechalneld --~,.non-residents 
of New Jersey who had not obtain~d any requisite em~0loyment 
permits from the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control~ in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations.Nao 130 

n4. On the· date's aforesaid, between the hours' of· 10~15 p.m • 
. and 1~15 a.m., you 0llowed and permitted a female, known as 
Jessie Hanapole, to tend bar and sell and serve alcoholic 
beverages to patrons~ in violation of a Resolution adopted-by 
the Board of Commi.ssioners of the City of Newark on May 24, 
193 9 • ·r? 

At the hearing defendant changed its plea of not ·guilty to a 
plea of QQg vulto 

The file disclose~ that.three ~BC agents ~ntered the· licensed 
premises _at about 10~15 porn. on the night of February 16th, and 
remained-thereon until about 2~00 a.m. on February 17th, 1952. They 
0bserved a woman, later identified as the Se~retary of· the licensee 
corporation, tending bar and serving drinks to patrons, including the 
3-gents, and also saw several of the female performers drinking alco­
holic beverages at the expense 6f male ~~trons.: Two of the female 
entertainers-were found to be non-residents but neither possessed 
the r·equi site employment permit. 
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Whei1 the agents sntere\f the· floor show was in progress~ It con­
sisted of a mast·er .or ce~emonies, two female singers and two female 
dancers. One of the. sing·ers sang a song which was qlearly lewd and 
indecent. The performance of o~e of the dancers was replete with 
nbumps and grindsv1 and lascivious. and indecent simulations of sexual 
intercourse. During. the course. of the dance she caressed her . 
breasts, thighs and the private parts.of her body in a sensuous man­
ner., All of this was greet·ed by spouts from the audience. When sh,e 
finished the master of ceremoni.es imitated her Hbumps and grindsH 
and sensuous movements. Such a performance is clearly lewd, indecent 

' and immor.al and neither the song 1101:' the dan'ce have 'any place on 
licensed premises. Re .Bajew~, Bulletin 902, Item .4• 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated re.cord. Under all the cir­
cumstances of this . cas·e, :t· shall. suspend the license for a period of 
forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, oh this ·~0th day of April, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-246, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Eagl.e Bar & Grill Inc., 258 Mulberry Street, ·Newark, be·a~d 
the same is hereby suspende.d f.qr a period of forty-five ( 45) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a.m. May 5, 1952, and terminating at 2~00 a.m. 

·June 19, 1952 .. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

I 

?•· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMJYIORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT STORI~S) - FEMALES· ACCEPTING DRINKS AT EXPENSE OF 
PATRONS - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MAX JACOBS 
5 Spring· Street· 
Nm:rark 2, N • J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c~693~ issued. by t~e A 

Municipal Board of Alcoh9lic 
Beverag,e Control of the City of 
Newark. · · · ·) 
-- ~ - ... - - ... ..... - ._. Illa .. - -. - - - ·-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq~, Attorn~y for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, ·EsqQI~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Bcve~age Control. 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

11 10 On Saturday night, February- 23, and· t;arly Sunday morning 
February 24, 1952 you allowed,_ permitted ~nd suffered lewdness 
and immoral· activity in and upon your licensed premises. in the.t 
a male entertainer recited stories and sang a song having lewd, 
indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive import and meaning~ 
in vio~ation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"12c. On the· occasion aforesaid you allowed, permitted arid suf-
fered females (known as Yola ··;Pee Wee~ 1 --- _and Mary ~--) 
employed on your licensed premises, to accept beverages at the 
exp_en,se of or as a gift from customsr's and patrons~ in viola­
tion of Rule 22 of State Hegulations I'-!o• 20oH 

Thr.ee ABC agents testified that they entered the licensed prem-. 
ises at .approximately 10~30 on the night of February 23, 1952, at 
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which time a male master of ceremdnies was concluding his act. He 
".then. e.rlpounced that .. the. next number wouTd be· performed by a femal.e 
~singer known a·S' v•Pee Ween. Immedi.ately thereafter a young yvoman,._:.· 
attired in· a ncocktail gc:rwrit~, .· sfmg a. popular. song •. 

. · · The. agents furthe:r 't:~·st:ifi·S,d j'.hat, · a~ter· completj.ng her 
number, v1·Pee WeeH went to the ~@:r."-. .:whe:re. she :joined a male patron 
and ordered. and consumed· several:·whi.skey·-highballs at his expense;; 
that she ~then moved t·O another,. portion of· the bar where she had a 
drink.with .another male;. ,that 'sh.t:.<theri..,returned to her former 
posi ti oh at the bar:; .. at·. W.hich tim.e o'rie, o'f ·the ag~n.ts purchased a 
wh~skey highball for he~which ·~2~ ~eived to her by the bart~nder 
and which she-, consumed. · · · · · .· 

· The agents also testified 'th~t, ·. si1ortly after 12' o. v clock the 
master of ce;remonies opened thE: midnight show with 0· ~· 1 patter 1 ~ of-.,. 
jokes and stories, some of which were •."double· entendreH w:ith allu·~; 
sions to sex and which were lewd .. and ,indecent, after -which HPee WeeH 
a.gain sang ·;popular songs. Thoy further testified that, during the 
course .of the evening, a \tl~llllrtrt (I~ie\r·y ........ \im) who h~d been seen cheeking 
hats and ·coats in the coatr.oom "for .var'icu.s patrons consumed seve~gl 
-whiskey highballs at the oxp~ns¢ of $ male .patron ·and thereafter 

.: accepted and consumed a nurnl)-e:c of drinks .at the expens~ of the ... 
agentso · ' 

As to charge (1): ~xcept for certain details, ·~efendant'~id 
not deny that the master o~ ceremoni~s told the stories attributed 
to him by the agents but att.ernpted to establish that they were· not 
objectionable"· However, the master of ceremonies himself t~stifi·ed 
that· some of the words had a Hdouble meaning'iv and that -r1when you tell 
a ri.sque' · you have to blend . it· more that it could. be taken two. ways.n. 
It is unnecessary to repe~t here.these various Words and stories. 
Suffice it to' say that they were·definitely inde~~nt and lewde Such 
stories ·have no place on licensed pr~mises. 

The licensee is res·ponsible for all entertainment· ·which he .. · 
offers or permits on the licensed premises and m~st s·es .to it that 
such entertainment is, in all respects, proper. He cannbt shift his 
responsibility to the performer -or a booking agento Re Di Angelo, 
Bulletin 753, Item 4. I find defendant'guilty as to·charge (1)$ 

As to charge ( 2 )' ~ Defendant cont ends '.1.tliat. neither ii Pee wee~~ 
nor Mary --- was his ~~employee~? s" ~Defendant" t.estified that nHither 
of these females was paid by him and :t.hat ... rie.ither was l·isted as· an· 
i'i employee•? on his payroll records o It was ·further claimed t}?.at, 
!llthough nPee VJee 1" had been employed at the licens<:?.d .prem.ises as .a 
singer several months. ,be.;fope·: t_he ·-ni~ght. "'i,ri .. question and had been paid 
5.s such and, althougli !s.he='had b_een .. s'iµiilarl~ employed by other .·licen­
~ees for· hire, she w_a$ ·a mere · 7wvolunteern ori 'the night· in question 
;nd that, because sh·e· liked to sing, she sang -merely to fill in for 
.s. singer who had fai1ed to appear •. 'It is significant that the 
:...icensee admitted on the witness stand that, after she had sung a 
number or two, allegedly without prearrangement or promise of .remu­
neration, he ~" s •• asked ·h.er if she would stay a little longer~ a;~:fq·r 
the next ·showYv. · 

. 0 Pee ·wee~'- testified that .she h-ad gone to the licensed premises 
as a patron with h~r husband, his- co.usin and some friends .and· that 
the drinks which th'.e agents saw her consuming were paid·· for by her 
.,husband .. and the other males in their party. She admits, howe~er, 
7ihat ·she knew that o~e ·of the age.nts bought her a drink which was 
se-rved to h.er. by the .. bartender but. ·:cl.aims she did. riot drink .. it. 

. . . ;• - . . ~ . ; 
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·Th:ere is no doubt that. the licensee knew that Mary --- drank 
·at ·.the· expense of a male patron ·:(claimed to be her ·cou·sin}- and also 
drank at the expen·se of the agents, but it is urged that sh_e is not 
an nemployeei~ because 1 t_he ~.licensee merely permits· her t.o retain tips 
from a few people who choqo-o to l~t her hang up their ·hats and c.oats• 
Counsel for. the licensee aJso. argues that the rule. was intended· to 
cover only .those females who ~re. paid to. npushn ·drinks· and that., 
since the licensee did n.ot_:: ~~ta~~n,ily11 violate the, law, .he should 
not be penalized. Howevei', ~ ·me-re ··reading_ of. ·the. rule demonstrates 
the fallacy of these arf$;u;ments. 

I believe that th~ testimony of th~ agents· represents an 
accurate account of the facts and ct;rcumstances:co.nstituting and 
surrounding the alleged. violations. There can be no question but. 
that the services of both females w~re-u-tilized in-furtherance of 
th·e licensed busines.s. · Salary or c.ompensation .is "hot.· a requisite ·to 
employment.· Re.William .Street Bar· and Grill, Inco, Bulletin 466, 
Item b~ Be Hrubec, ·Bulletin ?52, It:em 2o Cons.equently ... the;y are-.. 
nfemales employed· on the licen·sed premisesn within the intendr.nent of 
the r1:1le~ KrC?-vis Vo Hock, 137 N.JitL• 252. I find as a fact that 
both· females iiaccepted~1 dri:qks ·_at the expense of m:al'e·· customers 
and patrons. Consequently.I find.deferidant guilty·as to charge {2). 

Defendant has a prior record •. His-· license was"- s·u·spended· for 
fifteen days, effective August is,. 1939 for sales. to'.minors and ·_for 
t~n days,· effective February 24,· 1947 for··possession of.·illicit 
liquore However, since both of -these ·:violations are dissimilar· tb 
those here invol~ed and occurred more than five years' ago I shall 
not consider them in fixi'ng the penalty hereine Under.all the cir­
cumstanc~s of this case, I shall suspend defendant is license on both 
charges for a .period· of thirty (30) days.a ,cf~ Re Victoria Bar; : · 
Bulletin S41, ·Item: 5.. . · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day 6t ·M~y,· 19~2, 
.. "ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con.$.u~.P~ic;m 'Li.cerise.. c..:.693; "· ~. 

issued by ·the Munici.PC3.l ~Board of Alcoholic·· Bev~rage ·Control of ·the 
City ·of ·Ne-wark to Max Jacobs, 5 Spring Stree~;: Newar~-<, -be· and· the. 
same is hereby susper1ded for. a ·period. of thirty (JO) days;: commencing_ 
at 2~00 a.me -~fay 12, 195-2, and te.rminating at 2~00 ae1mo June 11, 
19.52. 

. ,. 

EDWARD. J .'..·DORTON . 
. Acting. Director ... 
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4,, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - SALE TO MINORS - SALE 
TO NON-MEMBERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

CAPE IVf.A. Y COUNTY TUNA CLUB . 
·1301 Beach Avenue · 
Cape May· (City), N; J., 

Holder of Club License CB-224, 
issued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control • 
... ----·---- -. - - ~ - - -

) . 

) 

) 

r 
) 

' ) .. 

.. 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND orrnER 

Cape May County Ttina Club, by Joseph A. Furey, Pres. and 
. Gi~bert Po R2mag9sa, Sec. 

Edward- F. Ambrose, Esqo, ·appearing for Div.is ion of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

Defendant· has pleaded n~·yult to a charge alleging that · 
(1) it sold,. served and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to minors,·in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No o 20 ~ and ( 2) it sold, · 
served and delivered ?lcoholi c · beverag·es to p~rsons not bon~ fiq_§. 
members··of.·its cl\lb or boll§.· fide guests _of any member, in violation 
of Rule 8 of Sta~e·Regulations No. 7o· ·. · 

·The·.fil~ h~rein discloses that on the evening of March 30, 
1952 and the early-morning of March 31, 1952 an employee of defendant 
sold and served. alcoholic beverages to two minors,· 19 and 20 years of 
age, respecti ve-1-y.. Neither ·of the minors was a member of the defend­
ant club or a bona fid~ guest of a member. 

I shall suspend def~ndaritVs license for a period of ten days 
on charge (1), (cfo Re Burbol, Bulletin 899, Item 10); azd for a 
period of fifteen days on ·charge (2), (cfo·Re Club_Lido, Bulletin 
773, Item 2). Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
hereinj leaving a net suspension ·of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 2nd day of May, 1952,-

0RDERED that Club License CB-224, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic.Beverage Control to Cape May County Tuna 
Club, 1301 Beach Avenue, Cape ~ay (City), be and the same is _hereby 
suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 1~00 a.me 
May 7, 1952, and.terminating at 1:00 acmo May_27, 1952. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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5 & DISCIPLJNARY ?R_OCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE. - FALSE ANSWER IN. APPLI­
CATION AND AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE ·ro EXERCISE PRIVILEGES 
OF LICENSE •. 

Ci-.NCELLATION · PROCEEDI~OB - t·!:CE:f'ISEE NOT A· BONJ1 ·.FIDE ·CLUB - LICENSE 
CANCELLED<t 

In the Matter of Disciplint~·f' 
Proceedings against. · 

CAMP -PULASKT ASSOCIATJ::{Jtf · ·.· )-
T/ a CAMP .PULASKI ;_ ,- . . .·:·:.-.: ".·· 
Force 9 s Farm~ Waterloo Ro.ad 1 

Motint Olive· Township · · 
. ·P. o· ~ Bu_dd Lake, N e\v Jei\SeY..R.: ·. ·. ~J 

Holder. of" Club License C'f1...2, isa;ued'j 
by the: Township. Cammi tte.e :Qf the '. 
Township of Mount Oliv~~ } - - . · .. ~ ... - .... - - . . .. - .. - '...... - ~.- ... - ... 

.. : 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Turek and· Turek, Esqs., by ·Norbert E. Turek, Esq., Attorneys for· 
· Defendant-licensee •. 

William F. Wood, Esqe, appearing for_ Division of Aldoholic Beverage 
· Contro1. 

• ••• .!' 

Defendant pleaded non yult to· the following charges~ 

1·i1. In your application dated May 26j 1951, filed with the- Mt. 
Olive Township Committee; upon which you obtained your current 
club· license~ you falsely. 'ffQ.ated· v Nov in answer to :1uestion 29, 
which asks~ ·9 Has any individual,· partnership;_ corpnration or 
association, otper ·than ·the' applicant, ·any interest, directly 
or indirectly, in the license· applied.for ·or in the business to 
be conducted under said license~t,_whereas in truth and fact . 
Harcerstwo Central Commission· of Greater New· York Inc~ had such 
interest as the real and beneficial owner of the licensed busi­
ness~ said false statement being in, violation ·of Re S., 33 ~1-2·5., 

· . n2.- From on or about July ·2,. 1938 until the .present. time, you 
knowingly ·aided and abetted. Harcerstwo Central Commission of·· 
Greater New York Inco to. exerci·se, contrary to. R. s. JJ~·1"'.'"26, 
the rights and privileges ·of-yo~r subcessive.club ~icenses; in 
violation of' R. S. 33.;1-52 ~' 7 . 

In addition to the above. charges defendant .was served w1.tb ... Q:r .. · 

order to show: cause why its license shou·ld not b.e caric_elled aJ)(~ 
declared null and void for the following rBason:. · 

"Said license was improvidently issued in ·violation of R. S., 
33~1-12(5) and Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 7 in that, at 
the time·bf i~~uance of.stiqh license and p~ior therBto, _yon 
were not. a.· bona fide. cluhe.'1• . 

Defendant did not contest the can~ellat.ion _-proceedings b~t, 
instead, New Jersey District. No. 5, Polish Natior1al AJ_li:=mce ·of ~he 
United States of North America, filed with me a petition requPsting__ 

-me to issue a certificate that.satisfactory proof has now been sub­
mitted to me·that it has been duly· credentialed by Polish National 
Alliance of· the United States of North America, wh~ch, accord~.ng t? 
the petition, is a national or.gani·zation in active operation in this 
st~t_e for at least te~ years last past~ 

From the undisputed evidence offered by defendant at the 
hearing herein it appears that the association which holds the 
license in the name of ncamp Pulaski Association11 is in fact ~egally 

· and officially New Jersey District No o 5, Poli.sh National Alliance 
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. . 
of the United States of North· America~ that said New Jersey District 
Nos 5 has been in continuous and active existence and .operation in 
New Jersey. for more than twenty-five years: that the Polish National 
Alliance, a national organization for the betterment of people \in 
~merica) of Polish extraction, has been in existence for approxi­
mately seventy years in the United States and for more than twenty­
five years in New Jersey. 

It further appears that for some years past, under the name 
;:camp Pulaski Associationn (which is neither an incorporated nor an 
unincorporated association, being a name only), New Jersey District 
No. 5 has operated a camp for the benefit of its members at the 
licensed premises, which premises are owned by a New York corpora­
tion which is a part of the Polish National Alliance. · Whether _or 
not this was an exclusive operation by New Jersej District No.: 5, or 
at least partly in cooperation with the New York corporation, does 
not too clearly appeare It was admitt~d that the proceeds of the 
licensed business have heretofore been deposited in a bank account 
jointly controlled by New Jersey District No. 5 and the New York · 
corporation which, owns the camp. site. However, it is claimed that 
all of the proceeds we~e used for the licensed business and the 
improvement of the camp, ~nd it has been stipulated that .henceforth 
the license will be applied for in the true name of the association 
(New Jersey District No.- 5, Polis• National Alliance of the United 
States of North America), and the p~oceeds from the licensed busi­
rtes~ will be wholly and solely within the control of said associa-
tion. · 

Considering all the· evidenc·e, I conclude that Polish National 
Alliance of the United States of North America is: a national _associ­
ation organized fo~·fraternal ·and.social purposes, which has been in 
active operation in New Jersey for at least three ysars continuously 
immediately prior to· May 26, 1951, and that New Jersey District. No., 5 
is a constituent unit of Polish· National· Alliance. 

From. all of the ·evidence it appears that the issuance of the 
original license and the renewals .thereof were improper because th8 
applications were not made in the proper name of the association. I 
sha,11 cancel the ·license now held_ ·by defendant; without prejudice to 
the filing of any pr6per applicatibn. for a new club license by New 
Jers~y District No. 5, Polish·National Alliance of·the United States 
of North America, to which I shall issu~ a cert~ficate in accordance 
with the request containsd in its petition aforementionedo (Such 
certificate would appear to be necessary in view of the uncertainty 
as to its exclusive possession and ·control· of ·the licensed premises 
dur_i~g ~he past three years.) . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of April, 1952; 

ORDERED that Club L~cense CB-2~ issued by the Township-Com~ 
mittee· of the Township of Mount Olive to Camp Pulaski Association, 
t/a Camp Pulaski, for premises on Force9s Farm, Waterloo Road, Mount 
Olive Township, be ~nd the same is hereby cancelled) effective 
immediately. 

EDUARD Jo. DORTON 
Acting Director. 



BULV:~~TIN 935 PAGE 11. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR UNLi{WFUL SITUATION CORRECTED -
ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION AND RESTORING LICENSE TO FULL FORCE AND 
EFFECT. 

In the Matter of Disc_iplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ITALIAN-AMERICAN GOLUf@US. 
RELIEF ASSOCIATION. .. -

Second Street 
0 Woodbridge Township 
~.o. Port Reading, N.J., 

) 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-1 · - . · 
issue~ _for the 1950-51 and f951~52 J 
licensing years b.y the Townsh~p 
Committee of the Township of 
ilfoodbri~ge" 

. • ! - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

-} •· -

Andre~" D. Desmond, Esq., 1~ttorney for --Petitioner • 
. William F. Vfood, Esq,., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

- By o~der dated February 20th, 195~, the license of-Italian­
American Columbus Relief Association was suspended for the' balance 
of its term, effective at 2~00 aom• February 25, 1952, with leave to 
file a petition for relief Upon correction of the illegal situation. 
I~ said order it was provided that in no event would relief be given 
prior to the expiration of thirty~five days from the date upon which 
the suspension became effective. See _Bulletin.92$, Item 3. T~e 
petition filed herein alleges that 'the illegal situati.on has been 
corrected and requests that petitioner be permitted to resume opera·-· 
tions under its license. . 

It -ap-pears from the _evidence adduced at the hearing ·on the 
petition that no individual, partnership,- corporation or associa­
tion, other tha·n the licensee, now has any interest, directly or -
indirectly, in the liciense or in the business to be conducted under 
the license. It further appears that arrangements have been made 
wh~reby no one will be paid any percentage of the profits derived 
from the business to be. conducted under the license. In addition 
the licensee has notiffed the Woodbridge Township Committee, the 
local is~uing authority, of the change in-the office of president. 

. . 

Since, from the evide~ce herein, it now appears that the 
unlawful situation has been entirely corrected and' since there has 
elapsed more than the minimum period of suspension- impnsed by the 
prior order, the suspension thereby imposed will be lifted. 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 30th day of April, 1952, 

ORDEHED that Club License CB-1, issued· for· the 1951-·52 
licensing period by-the Townsh~p Committee of the Township-of 
Woodbridge to Italian-American Columbus Relief As-sociation, for 
premises Second Street, Woodbridge Towµship, be and the same is 
~ere by restored to full force and operation effective immediat..ely. 

EDWARD J. PORTON 
Acting Directo_rca 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB L!CENSEK·- LOTTERY ON. LICENSED· 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS., LEss·,5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc·eedings against 

MUTUAL SOCIETY OF ST. ANTHONY 
916 Penn Line Road 
Paulsboro, N. J., 

Holder of Club Licen~e CB-199, issued ) 
by th~ Director of.the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) 
- - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - -·~ - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mutual Society of St. Anthony, De.:(endant-licensee,. by Peter Delia, 
. · · President. 1 • 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of· Alcoholtc 
Beverage Control. 

. . 

Defendant has pleaded· !l9l! ~J:.t .. to .the following charg~.;~ 

·~on.divers days during the months 'between August 1951 and 
February 1952, you allowed,- permitted and sufi'ered a lottery 
known as v50-50 Club, St. Anthony Societyv to be conducted 
in and upon your licens~d premises· and sold and· offered fo~ 
sale and possessed, had custody of, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and partic-ipation rights in such af.ore·­
mentioned lottery in and upon your licensed premi~es; ·in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20o~i' 

The··file here'in discloses that ·defendant-licensee allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the sale of participation rights in a lottery 
kno11n as <ti §0-50 Clubu sponsored by defendant. club. ·.The drawing to 
determine the successful participants was held Bach·month upon the 
licensed premises fr.om August 1951 until March 1952, at which time 
defendant was instructed by this Division to discontinue-the illegal· 
activity. 

Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20 provides~· 

11 No -licensee shall allow, perm.it or suffer in or upon the 
liceris~d premises any lottery to be conducted, or any~ticket 
.or ·.par·t~_~ipation right in any. lottery ·to-· be sold or offered 
for sale; nor shall any licensee possess, have custody of, C?_r 
allow; permit or suffer any such ticket or participation 
right,· in or· upon the licensed premises.~j 

I 

. . 

Defen,dant· has no previous adjudicated record •. In· Re_~r~sl} · 
~merican A~sin 9 Bulletin 898,. Item 8, defendant vs license was sus­
pended frir twenty_days·for a simila~ violatioh. Howeve~. in my · 
opinion, ·a· fifteen-day .suspension is adequate for a first violation· 
of this ki.nd. · I shal1· suspend p.efendant vs license for fifteen days, 
less five for the plea·~ :leaving a. net sus_pension of· ten dayso 

Accor.dingly, it is, .on this ·29th day of April, 1952~---

. · ORDERED that tlub License ·cB-199, issued by the Director of .the 
\ Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control -to· Mutual Soc'iety of Sto 

Anthony, for premises. 916 P~nn Line Road,· Paulsboro, be. and t~1e 
_same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 'COinmencing at 7~00 a.m. 
~~r 12, 1952, and terminating at 7~00 a.m. May 22, 19520 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PRQ.CEEDINGS - :SAhE AND. FAil1ING TO CLOSE DURING 
PROHIBITED HOUR~ I·N VIOLATION. OF· LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUS PENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL~Ae: .. 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DANIEL R. CROAL & HELEN I. C,ftOAL 
62 Fourth Avenue 
Paterson 4, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary· Retail .Consump­
tion License C-87, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson. 

)' 

) 

) 

., 
) 

. )'" . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - ~ - - -- - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~·- -
Daniel R. Croal & H~len I. Croal, Defendant~licensees, by 

Daniel R. Croal. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage C~ntrol. 

Defendants pleaded non vult to ·charges.alleging that -they (1) 
sold and permitted the consum~tion of alcoholic beverages upon their 
licensed premises during prohibit~d hours and (2) failed to close 
the entire premises during prohibited hours, both in violation of 
local regulation. 

An ordiriance of the City of Paterson.prohibits the sal~ of 
alcoholic beverag~s on Sunday between 3:00 a~m. and. 1:00 p.m. and 
requires that licensed premises (with exceptions not here materd.al) 
shall be closed between said hours. 

The file discloses that two ABC agents approached the licensed 
premises at approximately 2:30 a.m. on 31'.lnday, March JO, 1952, at 
which time· one of them entered the bar~oom while the other remained 
outside. :There were six patrons in the. Q.arroorri at that time and, 
at 2:55 a.m., five·other people entered. At 3:00 aom• the bartender 
turned· off the neoh lights in the various ~indows but continued to 
sell and serve alcoholic beverages to~the chstomers, including the 
aforementioned agent. At 3:20 a.m. the otper agent entered the bar­
room and ordered a glass of beer which was served to him by the 

.bartender• However, the bartender appeared to be suspicious and 
stated that the drink was non him·;. Me·anwhile another man locked 

-the front door of the barroom. The agents then identified them­
selves to the bartender who admitted the violations· but refused to 
give a written statement. 

Defendants have no .prior adjudicated recordo Consequently, I 
shall suspend the license for fifteen days, the minimu~ period for 
local 1·1 hoursH violations •. Re Va:ng.erbach, Bulletin 930, Itsm 5. Five 
days will be remitt~d for. the plea,· lei~ing a net suspension bf ten 
days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of May, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption' License C-87, issued by 
:the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterso~. to 
Daniel R. Croal & Helen I. Croal, 62 Fbu~th Avenue, Paterson, be and 

:'tihe same is hereby suspended for a period of ·ten (10) days, com­
.mencing at 3~00 a.m. May 12, 1952, and terminating at 3~00 aom~ 
May 22, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON· 
.ActiDg Director. 
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9. DI8CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION \HTHOUT REQUISITE 
INVOICE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 - . 
TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE NOT BEARING INSIGNIA IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOG 17 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY2, 
LESS 5 F'OR ?LE1~. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· · 

ARTHUR E. WEITZMAN 
T/ .s~ WEIT~J.VIAN LIQUOR,S CO. 
144 No• Broadway 
Crunden, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution Licerise D-3, issued by· the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic . ) 
Bever4ge Control of the City of 
Camden. - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - _) 
Saul Teitelman, Esq., Attorney fov Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded non.vult to the following ·charges~ 
-· .,....... •• ._.~- ... - j • ' 

1•1. On October 29, 1951, you transported alcoholic ·beverages 
in a.vehicle without ·the driver thereof .having in his pos~ 
session· a bona fide, aut~entic and accurate delivery· slip~ 
invofce, manifest, ·waybill, or. similar document stating the 
bona fide name and address of the purchaser or consignee, 

-and the brand or size of the container and ~uantity of each 
item of alcoholic beverages being delivered and transported; 
in violation 0£ Rule 3 of State Regulatioris Noo 17. 

' .. . 

·;12 o On the occasion aforesaid, you ·transported alcoholic bever- : 
. ages in a vehicle without having a transportation insigni'a 

affixed there.to in accordance with Hule .11 0f State 'Regula­
tions No$ ·17~ in violation of Rule 2 of State.Regulations 
Noe 17 o ~• 

The file disclo~es that o~ Jctober 29, 1951, agents of the 
2ennsylvania Liquor Contr.:il. Board observed. an automobile, .owned by 
defendant and driven by one of .his employe~s, enter Philadelphia, Pa. 
from· Camden, N. J., via the Delaware River. Bridgeo When the agents 
stopped this automobile in Philadelphia, they found i_n the trunk 
compartment thereof approximately.five cases of whiskey and one case 
of wineo ·None of the bottle~ bore Pennsylvania tax stamps •. The 
driver. produced thre·e invoices· for. these _alcoholic beverages and 
admitt~d to: the agents that defendant had instructed him to deliv~r 
the orders to various persons iti Pennsylvania. However, the invoices 
did not contain the addresses of the purchasers as requ.ired by·"Rule 3 
of St ate Re gul ~t ~ ons : No • 1 7 ,, ' 

rn·ac;ldition, although.a transportation.insignfa ·had been issued 
to defendant for that automobile by this Division, said insignia was 
not affixed to the exteri.or· of the· vehicle as requ.ired by Rules 2 
and 11 of State Regulations No. 17, but.was found in the glove com-
partment of the.vehicle. · · 

It appears that the violation~ arose out of an attempt to sell 
·&n1 deliver a substantial quantity of alcoholic beverages in·a 
nsighboring sta~e contrary to the laws of that state. 

. The defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
'psn.a.:Lty in cases of this kind is a fifteen-day suspension of the 
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license o R'e Me~.§_l_er, Bulletin 83 5, Item 7 ~ I shall suspend defend­
ant Vs license for fifteen days. Remitting five days for the plea 
leaves a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5~h day ?f .May~ 1952, 
.· 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-3, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic·Beverage Control of the· City of 
Camden to Arthur Eo Weitzman, t/a Weitzman Liquors Co., for premises 
144 N. Broadway, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, c01nmenc~ng a.t 9~00 a.m. l\fay 12, 1952, and terminating at 
9~00 aom. May· 22, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAL.E OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS 
THAN PRICES LISTED IN fvITNII11TIJM CONSUMER R.ESALE PRICE LIST -
LICENS~ SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, tESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TJWN H.tLL DEtICATESSEN, INC. ,) 
.T~a TOWN HALL DE~ICATESSEN, INC.) 
18 South Orange Avenue 
South Orange, N. J., ·) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-1, i$sued by the 
Board of Trustees of the Vill2ge 
of' South Orangeo 
- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Town Hall Delicatessen~ Inc., by Hans Tiedemann, Presidento 
David S,, Piltzer, Esq •. , appearing for Division of Alcoholi.c 

· Beverage Control. 

Defendant has pleaded rton vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold an alcoholic bevera.ge at,,_r.etail .at less. than its price as · 
listed in the Minimum Consumer Res·ale Price Li.st then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of ·state Regulations No. 300 

On April 4, 1952~ an ABC agent purchased on defendant?s 
licensed premises, from Hans Tiedemann, Pre~ident ·af defendant cor­
poration, a .4/5 quart bottle. of upedro Domecq Ideal Pale She-rry'··; 
wine for $1Q72~ -The mini~tim .pric·e·of the wine as listed in. the t~en 
current ·1 Complete List of New Jersey Minimum Consumer Resale 'Prices 
of Alcoholic Beverages17 was :r;1_. 99 for a 4/ 5 quart bottle. of the 
brand of wine in question,.· · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. Defendant 
alleges that the violation was ;; entirely unintentional 11 , but that is 
no excuse. Under the circumstances, the license will be ·suspended 
for the minimum period of ten days, less five·days? remission for 
the plea entered herein,·leaving a net suspension of five ·dayso 
Re. Wtlson Y s Liguor,__§_t.or~.J:n.~..!.' Bulletin 920, Item 14. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of May, 1952, 

uRDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, is~ued 
by the Board··bf· Trustees of the Village of South Orange to To~n Hall 
Delicatessen, ·Inc., t/~ Town Hall Delicatessen, Inco, for p~emises 
18 South Orange Avenue, South Orange, be and the sam.e is here~y · 
suspended for five ( 5) days, commencing at 9~ 00 a om• ·May 12, 1952., 
and terminating at 9:01 aem. Nay. 17; 1952$ · · 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Directora 
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11. ADVERTISING - SIGNS - ~1 LAST R~~R BEFORE TURNPIKE\·~ PROHIBITl~Do 

K. & L. Circle Inn (Inc~j 
Highway 4 and. 35 and Chevalier Ave. 
Sayreville 
PgO. R.F.Dg 1, So. Amboy, N. J. 

Gentlemen~ 

Mey 1, 1952 

You ·hold a plenary- retail consumption l,icense for your t:ave~n 
at the above address. ·· ,. · 

Our attention has been called to ~he fact that near your taver~ 
facing o~to the highw&yf you are maintaining a sign which reads~ 

11 LAST BAR Before. n. 

Turnpike 
CIRCLE INN 
BAR 8~~ GRILL 

Sandwiches Served1i 

Too much danger lurks irt the p1~osp'ect of drinking -o"n the high­
way to allow any tavernkeeper to maintain a sign of this typeQ 
Urging motorists; bound for the fast-moving turnpike, to come in for 
a drink because yours is the last bar on the.way is contrary·to 
elemental principles of modern Liquor c0ntrol. Unlike warning the 
motorist of the last stop for gasoline or food, no social purpose is 
served by warning him that here is his last ch~nce to do socie drink-
ing on this stretch of highway Q rro the contrc:::ry' it performs a 
distinct disservice to the public interes_t in its grim bargaining 
for tangled wreckage, broken limbs and lost liveso ·.. · 

The overwhelming majority-of liquor licensees seem to·be 0ware 
of these considerations and abstain from any signs of this.injurious 
type. No less should be expected of you. . \ 

Under the Alcoholic· Beverage Law, R. E;. 33-~l--39, I hereby 
spec~ally rule .. and direct that you immedic:ttel:_;- remove the sign in 
question and -that you: refrain from e:~ny a.dvertising of this kind in· 
the future. Violatioh will be· cause for· prompt suspensi6n or revo­
cation of your license. 

You are further directed to send me c:~11 immediate lett-er · 
. assuring: me of your compliance with the foregoing directiv~s~ 

Very truly yours~ 
Ep~ARD Jo._DORTON . 
. Acting pir:e~tor. 

12. STATE LICENSES - N~J APPLICATIONS FILED. 

August F~ Blu~e, i/a-Rae Motor lines 
929 South 19th-Sta, ·Newark~ N. J. . . 

Application· filed May 5, 1952 for. Tr2)1sportat~on License~· , 

Camden County: Beverage. Company · ·· · 
N/W Coro.Fillmor-e and Bulson Sts·.,·ce.mden, N. J.o 

Application filed May a, 1952 for Addiiional Limited· Brewery 
Licenseo · ' 

• 
1/J •. T • Cowan, Incorporated 
lrB0'Duncan Avenue, Jersey City, No Jo 

~.pplication filed Mar 9, 1952 for transfer of Transportation 
Licsnse from 1306 Cl~nton Street·, Hoboken, N. J. 

\f\jew Jersey State libr~cy 
·. ··' . \' . . 

r- (; 
C.::i.c.1,:--1-_ \ .. .t>~~. ) . 

Acting Director:;~ 


